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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before us for consideration and disposition are the comments
 of New Rochelle Telephone Corp. (Respondent), filed on April 10, 2008, in response to our Default Order entered on March 27, 2008, in the above-captioned proceeding.
History of the Proceeding

New Rochelle Telephone Corp. (New Rochelle or Respondent) was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by the Commission on July 12, 2003 at Docket Nos. A-311228 and A-311228F0002 to provide, respectively, local and long distance telecommunications services in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  Respondent provides services to approximately 1,650 customers in sixteen counties.  

On June 29, 2007, the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Prosecutory Staff) filed a formal complaint against Respondent at Docket No. C-20077900.  In the Complaint, Prosecutory Staff alleged that Respondent: 
(a) 
failed to comply with the Commission’s annual reporting requirements pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 64.201; 
(b) 
failed to pay its monthly Universal Service Fund (“USF”) assessments pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 63.161-63.171 and 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 3001-3009; and 
(c) 
violated 52 Pa. Code § 64.153(b)(1) by failing to respond within thirty days to thirty-two informal complaints that were filed with the Bureau of Consumer Services from January 1, 2004, up to and including May 6, 2006.  
The Complaint requested that the Commission order Respondent to file its § 64.201 local exchange carrier (LEC) annual report for 2006 and pay its outstanding USF assessment total of $6,957.54 plus late fees.  Furthermore, the Complaint requested that the Commission impose a civil penalty of $1,000 for each violation alleged and for each day’s continuance of such violation, and/or cancel the Respondent’s certificate of public convenience.

According to the U.S. Postal Service return receipt, the Complaint was served on the Respondent on July 16, 2007.  No answer was filed.  Consequently, more than two months later, on October 4, 2007, the Commission entered a Tentative Default Order sustaining the Complaint and ordering the Respondent to file its LEC annual report for 2006, pay its outstanding USF assessment total of $16,234.26 plus late fees, agree to comply with § 64.153(b)(1) by responding to all informal complaints within thirty days, and pay a civil penalty of $32,000 ($1,000 for each violation of 52 Pa. Code § 64.153(b)(1)).  

The Tentative Default Order was published with a twenty-day comment period.  37 Pa. B. 5708 (October 20, 2007).  By its own terms, our Tentative Default Order was to become final without further order absent the filing of any written response within said twenty-day period.  Tentative Default Order at Ordering Paragraph 4.  No comments were received.
Following the issuance of the Tentative Default Order, Respondent filed its LEC annual report for 2006.  In addition, Respondent paid $12,215.11 of its outstanding USF assessment.  However, $4,019.15 of the USF assessment plus late fees was still outstanding as of March 27, 2008.  Moreover, Respondent failed to pay the civil penalty of $32,000 for the violations established in the Tentative Default Order.
On March 27, 2008, we entered a Default Order in this proceeding. In pertinent part, we stated:

Again, New Rochelle’s failure to pay the civil penalty of $32,000 or formally seek rescission of the order is unacceptable and will not be tolerated.  We indicated in the first default order that we will not hesitate to invoke our authority under the Public Utility Code to ensure timely compliance with our regulations and orders including the ordering of such other remedy as the Commission may deem appropriate.  66 Pa. C.S. §§ 504, 505, 506, and 3301.  Based on Respondent’s failure to pay $1,000 for each of the 32 violations of § 64.153(b)(1), or file any responsive pleading, the Commission shall seek cancellation of Respondent’s certificate of public convenience . . . . 

Default Order at 2-3.  We stated that Cancellation of the Respondent’s certificates shall occur fifty-five days after publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.  This period of time covered the twenty day comment period and contemplated the filing of an abandonment plan thirty-five days in advance of abandoning services pursuant to § 63.306(b), assuming no meritorious response was filed.  Default Order at 3, n. 1.  The Default Order was published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin on April 12, 2008.  38 Pa. B. 1798 (April 12, 2008).
The Respondent filed comments on April 10, 2008.  No other comments were received.

Discussion

Before addressing the Respondent’s comments, we note that any issue or comment that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth.1993).

Respondent’s Comments

Respondent’s comments allege that CYBDA Acquisition, Inc. (CYBDA) acquired the Respondent on or about April 13, 2007.  Respondent’s Comments at 1, n.1 and ¶ 4.  This Commission approved the transaction in Application of New Rochelle Telephone Corporation for approval of a transfer of control of the stock of New Rochelle Telephone Corporation from eLEC Communications Corporation to CYBD Acquisition, Inc., Docket No. A-311228 F5000 (Order entered April 13, 2007) (Change of Control Order).
  
The Respondent claims that it is prepared to pay the remaining amount of its USF assessment plus late fees.  Respondent’s Comments at ¶ 9.  The Respondent, however, asks that we reduce the amount of the civil penalty for failing to timely respond to the thirty-two informal complaints filed between January 1, 2004, and May 6, 2006.  ELEC allegedly did not disclose these complaints in the Stock Purchase Agreement dated December 14, 2006, and CYBDA claims it was unaware of them until the “Notice of Default” was received from the Commission.  Respondent’s Comments at ¶ 5.  Upon receipt of the Default Order, CYBDA sent an e-mail to ELEC and allegedly was assured that the matter would be addressed.  Id. at ¶ 6.  The Respondent claims it was not aware that the required responses had not been made until the Default Order was issued on March 27, 2008.  Id. at ¶ 7.  The Respondent claims the civil penalty should be reduced to reflect the limited culpability of the current shareholder.  The Respondent also argues that New Rochelle Telephone Corp. should be allowed to remain as an active utility in Pennsylvania.
Disposition

We will deny the relief requested in the Respondent’s comments.  CYBDA acquired control of the Respondent on or about April 13, 2007.  The Complaint in this proceeding was served approximately four months later, on July 16, 2007.  In response to that Complaint, the Respondent filed neither an answer nor a request for an extension.  The Tentative Default Order was then issued, subject to a twenty-day comment period.  The Respondent filed neither comments nor a request for an extension.  The Default Order was subsequently filed, and the Respondent filed its comments on April 10, 2008.
In Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. T&M Trucking, Inc., 54 Pa. P.U.C. 274 (Order entered May 23, 1980), the Commission instituted a complaint and entered a default order when no answer was filed in a timely manner.  The respondent subsequently filed a letter-petition for reconsideration, which was denied.  We stated:
[R]espondent filed neither an answer nor a written request for an extension of time.  What the respondent did in the instant case was file a petition for reconsideration raising potential defenses which should have been presented in an answer to the complaint.  If we were to grant respondent’s petition, we would in essence nullify the keystone principle of law that a respondent, once litigation is instituted against him, has the duty to defend himself by filing a timely responsive pleading.  Inasmuch as respondent has not offered the slightest explanation whatsoever as to why an answer was not properly filed, we see no valid reason at this time why respondent should be extended a second opportunity to defend himself.
54 Pa. P.U.C. at 275.  
In the instant case, the Respondent had two prior opportunities to defend itself (upon receipt of the Complaint and upon receipt of the Tentative Default Order).  The Respondent’s comments acknowledge receiving the Tentative Default Order, yet the Respondent gives no explanation as to why it did not file a timely pleading to either that Order or the underlying Complaint. 
We also note that the Respondent gave no explanation as to why it failed to fully comply with our Tentative Default Order by paying the full amount due of USF assessments and late fees.  As stated in our previous Orders in this proceeding, the Respondent’s failure to respond is absolutely unacceptable and will not be tolerated.  Tentative Default Order at 2, Default Order at 2.
Finally, in terms of Respondent’s past violations of 52 Pa. Code                 § 64.153(b)(1), we will not modify the penalty set forth in our Tentative Default Order.  We are not persuaded by Respondent’s arguments regarding the thirty-two informal complaints that were not responded to between January 1, 2004, and May 6, 2006.  A certificated utility (as distinguished from its shareholders) is required to comply with our Regulations and is subject to civil penalties if it fails to do so.  66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.  In this case, the Respondent failed to respond to thirty-two informal complaints in a timely manner between January 1, 2004, and May 6, 2006.  We see no reason why it should be immune from liability for that failure simply because its stock subsequently changed hands.
Conclusion
Based on the foregoing discussion, having considered the comments of the New Rochelle Telephone Corp., we shall adopt the Default Order as our final Order in this proceeding; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:
1.
That Respondent is hereby required to pay its outstanding Universal Service Fund assessment total of $4,019.15 plus late fees, and agree to comply with        § 64.153(b)(1) by responding to all future informal complaints within 30 days, and pay a civil penalty of $32,000 for the past violations of 52 Pa. Code § 64.153(b)(1) established in the Tentative Default Order entered October 4, 2007 at this docket.

2.
That Respondent shall (a) immediately cease acquiring any new customers and, (b) within ten days of the entry date of this order, provide a written notice to its existing customers informing them that the Commission intends to cancel its certificate of public convenience.  

3.
That the Respondent shall within twenty days of the entry date of this order file an abandonment plan as established in our Local Service Provider Abandonment Process regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 63.306.

4.
That, thirty-five days after the filing of the abandonment plan, the certificates of public convenience held by New Rochelle Telephone Corp. at A-311228 and A-311228F0002 shall be cancelled, and the Company’s name stricken from all active utility lists maintained by the Tariff and Annual Report Section of the Commission’s Bureau of Fixed Utility Services and the Assessment Section of the Bureau of Administrative Services.

5. 
That a copy of this Order be served upon the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the Office of Trial Staff and the Attorney General’s Bureau of Consumer Protection.
6.
That a copy of this Order be served on the Department of Revenue, Bureau of Corporation Tax.
7.
That this case be marked closed.






BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  June 24, 2008
ORDER ENTERED:  July 1, 2008
� Respondent styled its filing as an “Application for Rescission.”  Our March 27, 2008 Default Order in this proceeding, at Ordering Paragraph 5, stated that said Default Order would become final without further order “absent the filing of a written response by the Respondent within the 20-day comment period as set forth in Ordering Paragraph 2.”  Respondent’s “Application for Rescission” was filed within the twenty-day comment period established in Ordering Paragraph 2.  As a result, we will treat the Respondent’s filing as comments pursuant to the terms of the Default Order, not as an Application for Rescission pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(g) and 52 Pa. Code          § 5.572.  





� 	In this transaction, CYBDA acquired 100% of the Respondent’s stock from eLEC Communications Corp (ELEC).  Change of Control Order at page 2.
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